

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/15/2020 8:24 AM

No. 54380-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Jacee Crull,

Appellant.

Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 19-1-00155-2

The Honorable Judge John R. Hickman

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The evidence was insufficient to prove that Ms. Crull unlawfully entered her own residence..... 6

A. The State failed to prove unlawful entry because Ms. Crull retained her privilege to enter her house..... 7

B. Review is *de novo* because the case rests on a legal issue..... 12

II. The court’s instructions misstated the law, commented on the evidence, and directed a verdict in favor of the State..... 13

III. Ms. Crull was denied her state constitutional right to a unanimous verdict..... 17

A. The state constitution incorporated the common law rule requiring jury unanimity as to the mode of participation in a crime. 17

B. The Supreme Court's decisions in *Carothers* and *Hoffman* do not require a different result..... 28

C.	Ms. Crull’s convictions must be reversed because the trial court failed to require unanimity as to her mode of participation in the crime.	30
D.	The Court of Appeals should review <i>de novo</i> this manifest constitutional error.	31
IV.	The accomplice liability statute and associated jury instruction are overbroad because they criminalize constitutionally protected speech.....	32
A.	Any person accused of violating an overbroad statute may challenge the constitutionality of the statute on First Amendment grounds.	32
B.	Washington’s accomplice liability statute punishes protected speech, including mere advocacy.....	34
C.	The Court of Appeals applied the wrong legal standard in <i>Coleman, Ferguson, and Holcomb</i> , upholding RCW 9A.08.020 against a First Amendment challenge.	38
D.	The Court of Appeals should review this manifest constitutional error <i>de novo</i>	41
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 122 S.Ct. 1389, 152 L.Ed.2d 403 (2002).....	37, 38, 39, 45
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 23 L.Ed.2d 430, 89 S.Ct. 1827 (1969)	38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Dakota Rural Action v. Noem</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D.S.D. 2019).....	40
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105, 94 S.Ct. 326, 38 L.Ed.2d 303 (1973)	41, 44
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	7
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S.Ct. 1745, 90 L.Ed.2d 116 (1986).....	7, 13
<i>Standefer v. U. S.</i> , 447 U.S. 10, 100 S. Ct. 1999, 64 L. Ed. 2d 689 (1980)	22, 23, 24, 33
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985)..	39, 42, 44, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564, 97 S. Ct. 1349, 51 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1977).....	14
<i>United States v. Platte</i> , 401 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113, 156 L.Ed.2d 148, 123 S.Ct. 2191 (2003)	37, 38

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Adams v. Hinkle</i> , 51 Wn.2d 763, 322 P.2d 844 (1958).....	36
<i>Blomstrom v. Tripp</i> , 189 Wn.2d 379, 402 P.3d 831 (2017).....	35, 36, 46
<i>City of Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982)	21, 22

<i>City of Seattle v. Webster</i> , 115 Wn.2d 635, 802 P.2d 1333 (1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 908, 111 S.Ct. 1690, 114 L.Ed.2d 85 (1991)	37, 38
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist, No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	26
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997), <i>amended</i> , 943 P.2d 1358 (Wash. 1997)	28
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989), <i>amended</i> , 780 P.2d 260 (Wash. 1989).....	20
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	15
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Cantu</i> , 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006), <i>as amended</i> (May 26, 2006)	9
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 84 Wn.2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974).....	27, 31, 32, 33
<i>State v. Christiansen</i> , 161 Wash. 530, 297 P. 151 (1931)	14
<i>State v. Clark-El</i> , 196 Wn.App. 614, 384 P.3d 627 (2016)	18
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 155 Wn.App. 951, 231 P.3d 212 (2010) <i>review denied</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1016, 245 P.3d 772 (2011) (<i>Coleman I</i>)	19, 34
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 155 Wn.App. 951, 231 P.3d 212 (2010) <i>review denied</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1016, 245 P.3d 772 (2011) (<i>Coleman II</i>).....	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn.App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. DeLeon</i> , 185 Wn.2d 478, 374 P.3d 95 (2016)	15
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 164 Wn.App. 370, 264 P.3d 575 (2011).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Gifford</i> , 19 Wash. 464, 53 P. 709 (1898).....	24, 26, 28
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) ...	19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Haggard</i> , No. 97375-0, Slip Op. (Wash. Apr. 23, 2020).....	14

<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	31, 32, 33
<i>State v. Holcomb</i> , 180 Wn.App. 583, 321 P.3d 1288 <i>review denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1029, 331 P.3d 1172 (2014).....	42, 43, 44
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014)	13
<i>State v. Howe</i> , 116 Wn.2d 466, 805 P.2d 806 (1991).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Immelt</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1, 267 P.3d 305 (2011).....	36, 37, 46
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006), <i>as corrected</i> (Feb. 14, 2007)	15, 17, 18
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014)	35
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	15, 17, 18
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 138 Wn.2d 680, 981 P.2d 443 (1999).....	27
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 21 Wash. 355, 58 P. 215 (1899).....	25
<i>State v. Nikolich</i> , 137 Wash. 62, 241 P. 664 (1925)	25
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 21, 2010).....	35, 46
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 50 Wn.2d 640, 314 P.2d 465 (1957).....	27
<i>State v. Quaale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014)	14
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 166 Wn.App. 304, 271 P.3d 264 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987)	21
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	46
<i>State v. Schneider</i> , 36 Wn.App. 237, 673 P.2d 200 (1983)	8, 11, 12, 16
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 107 Wn.App. 605, 27 P.3d 663 (2001)	30
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003).....	21
<i>State v. Steinbach</i> , 101 Wn.2d 460, 679 P.2d 369 (1984)	8, 9

<i>State v. W.R., Jr.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	7
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	19, 28, 31, 33
<i>State v. Williams-Walker</i> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 136 Wn.App. 596, 150 P.3d 144 (2007).....	10
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	29
<i>Washington Off-Highway Vehicle Alliance v. State</i> , 163 Wn.App. 722, 260 P.3d 956 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> 176 Wn.2d 225, 290 P.3d 954 (2012).....	46

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend I.....	2, 32, 33, 36, 38, 40
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	13
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 7, 13, 32
Wash. Const, art. XXVII, §2.....	21
Wash. Const. art. I, §21.....	2, 13, 17, 18, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
Wash. Const. art. I, §22.....	13, 17
Wash. Const. art. I, §5.....	32
Wash. Const. art. IV, §16.....	1, 13, 16

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

Code of 1881, §956.....	23
Former RCW 9.01.030.....	24
Laws of 1909, Ch. 249 §8.....	24
RCW 9A.08.020.....	24, 34, 35, 37, 38
RCW 9A.52.010.....	7

RCW 9A.52.025..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 10.51 (4th Ed) .. 40, 41, 42, 44

11A Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 65.02 (4th Ed) 5, 16

Adam Harris Kurland, *To "Aid, Abet, Counsel, Command, Induce, or Procure the Commission of an Offense": A Critique of Federal Aiding and Abetting Principles*, 57 S.C.L. Rev. 85 (2005)..... 23, 24, 28, 33, 34

Baruch Weiss, *What Were They Thinking?: The Mental States of the Aider and Abettor and the Causer Under Federal Law*, 70 Fordham L. Rev. 1341 (2002)..... 23

Commonwealth v. Majeed, 548 Pa. 48, 694 A.2d 336 (1997) 11

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2923.13..... 41

RAP 2.5..... 15, 35, 46

State v. Machan, 322 P.3d 655 (Utah 2013)..... 11
